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Written question on notice
Senator Birmingham asked:

(a) How many staff are employed by the National Water Commission?

(b) What is the age profile of staff employed by the Commission?

(c) What is the gender mix of staff employed by the Commission?

(d) How many staff, and what percentage of total staff employed by the Commission, are scheduled or expected to retire in each of the next three years?

(e) What recruitment and employment strategies does the Commission have in place to attract qualified individuals?

(f) How many staff have left the Commission in the last twelve months?

(g) How many staff are employed by the Commission at APS, EL and SES level? 

(h) How many staff employed by the Commission earn more than $130,000?

(i) Will the Commission be mindful of the Prime Minister's call for "wage restraint" in setting or adjusting salaries this year, particularly in relation to senior executives?

(j) Does the Commission intend to recruit new graduates over the next three years and, if so, how many per year?  How does this compare to the last three years?

(k) What challenges does the Commission face in recruiting new graduates?

(l) What programs are currently underspent, and what are the reasons for these underspends?

(m) Has the Government formally advised the Commission to achieve a two per cent efficiency dividend?  How does the Commission intend to achieve this?  How much will this save this year and in future years?

(n) Has the Government cut any current or planned Commission programs and, if so, what is their value?  What services will not be delivered as a result of these cuts?  Will there be any staff reductions as a result of these cuts?

(o) What new programs or policies are being implemented by the Commission as a result of commitments made by the new Government prior to and during the 2007 election campaign?

(p) Are any additional staff being recruited by the Commission to implement these programs or policies and, if so, how many?

(q) What is the expected cost of implementing new programs or policies in the current financial year and in each of the next three years?
(r) What costs have been incurred by the Commission as a result of departmental reorganisation following the election of the new Government?

(s) How many staff employed by the Commission work within the minister’s office?
Answer:

(a) The Commission employed 49 staff as at 29 February 2008.
(b) The age profile of the staff is - under 25 years:2; 25-34 years: 19; 35-44 years: 11; 45-54 years: 13; 55 years and over: 4.
(c) The gender mix of staff is - Male: 21; Female: 28
(d) No staff have indicated that they intend to retire in the next three years.
(e) The Commission places advertisements in the APS Employment Gazette, national newspapers and appropriate web-based recruitment sites to attract people with the necessary skills and experience required for vacant positions. In 2007 the Commission extensively advertised in the media on two occasions, a general call for people with experience and skills in water policy and programme administration to register their interest in working in the Commission.

(f) 17 staff left the Commission in the twelve months ending 29 February 2008.
(g) As at 29 February 2008 the Commission employed staff in the following classification bands:  APS1-6: 19; EL1-2: 26: SES: 3; Statutory appointment: 1.
(h) There were 4 staff that earned more than $130,000 as at 29 February 2008.
(i) The Commission is aware of the Government’s call for wage restraint and this will be taken into account when negotiating wage outcomes with staff.

(j) As a small agency the Commission does not have a graduate recruitment process as it cannot offer the diversity of experience required for the development of such employees. New graduates are able to apply for vacant positions as they are advertised. It is not expected that the situation will change over the next three years.
(k) Refer to (j) above.

(l) The Water Smart Australia and Raising National Water Standards programmes are currently underspent due to delays in proponents meeting agreed milestones and some delays in the negotiation of contracts.

(m) The Commission is required to save 2% of its departmental expenses along with all other Government agencies. The Commission is currently reviewing its budgets to determine how the savings can be achieved. The savings are: 2007-08: $48,000; 2008-09: $204,000; 2009-10: $206,000; 20010-11: $208,000.

(n) No Commission programmes have been cut.

(o) No new programmes or policies are being implemented as a result of commitments made by the new Government prior to and during the 2007 election campaign.
(p) Refer to answer at (o).
(q) Refer to answer at (o).
(r) No additional costs have been incurred.
(s) None.
